ORDINANCE NO. 22 A

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF MOTORCYCLES, MOTOR
SCOOTERS AND BICYCLES ON THE SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE
LIMITES OF THE VILLAGE OF DIETRICH AND PROVIDING A
PENALTY FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

Be it ordained by the Chairman and Board of Trustees of the Village of Dietrich, Lincoln County, State of Idaho:

- a bicycle, motorcycle, motor scooter, or other riding machine or apparatus, upon any of the sidewalks of the Village of Dietrich.
- 2. DEFINITIONS. For the purpose of this act, a motorcycle and motor scooter shall include every vehicle which is self-propelled, having a seat or saddle for the use of the rider and designed to travel on nor more than three wheels in contact with the ground.

For the purpose of this act, a bicycle shall include every devise propelled by human power upon which any person may ride, and levers or peddles for propulsion of the vehicle by the feet of the rider.

3. Any person violating any of the terms of this act shall be guilty of an offense and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum not to exceed \$50 together with costs, and upon failure to pay such fine shall be confined in the city jail or other legal jail at the rate of \$5 per day until such fine and costs are paid in full.

Approved and passed by the Chairman and Board of Trustees of the Village of Dietrich, Idaho, this 3 day of August, 1965.

Dick N. Roice, Chairman pro-tem of Board of Trustees of the Village of Dietrich, Idaho.

ATTEST:

Carolyn Walker, Village Clerk. (Seal)